
CLARIFICATIONS 
 
Question 1: Can you clarify whether or not the DOH wants architectural/engineering 
teams or if you intend to hire architects and engineers under separate contracts? 
Response: The intent is to hire an AE team and not individual disciplines under 
separate contracts. The prime firm can be either an Architectural firm or an engineering 
firm, but the overall team (prime and sub-consultant’s) should be able to provide a full 
range of design services. Please note for this advertisement, a firm cannot respond to 
this advertisement as a prime with their own sub-consultants AND as a sub-consultant 
under another prime. You are either a prime or a sub, not both. However, a firm can be 
listed as a sub-consultant under multiple primes.  
 
Question 2: Can you give us any information about the types of projects that we should 
provide in our SF330 as examples of our experience? 
Response: The full range of project scale is listed in the advertisement. However, the 
balance of DOH facilities consist of a combination of general office spaces and clinic 
spaces such as doctor examination spaces, and dental clinics. The DOH also maintains 
major health laboratory facilities. We anticipate the majority of the projects under this 
contract will be renovation and additions to office and clinic spaces that range in budget 
from $250,000-$750,000. 
 
Question 3: Should the SF330 contain 10 example projects? 
Response: We request a minimum of 5 and a maximum of 10 example projects.  
 
Question 4: Does the list of services on page 3 of the PQS form include all disciplines 
that we should include in our SF330, or are there other services that we should be 
prepared to provide (such as certified industrial hygienist, fire protection engineer, 
geotechnical engineer, etc.)? 
Response: As stated in the response to question 1, the intent is to hire AE teams that 
can provide a full range of design services. It is up to the respondent to decide how to 
best construct and present their team. 
 
Question 5: Is any information available about current or previous contract holders 
under this contract? 
Response: DOH has a 20+ year history of hiring AE firms for continuing service 
contracts. The size, scope and abilities of these firms are too varied to list. In general, 
they range in size from 2-3 person firms to large, multi-national corporations. As stated 
in the response to question 1, the intent is to hire AE teams that can provide a full range 
of design services. 
 
Question 6: Is any information available about A&E projects that were completed under 
previous contracts? 
Response: Please refer to the response to question 2 for a general description of 
potential projects.  
 


